TRP-C68H
Isolated 8 Channel Analog Input Ethernet Module
 Support TRP-ASCII, Modbus TCP RTU/ASCII protocol
User’s Manual
Printed Nov. 2018 Rev 1.0
Firmware version: 624
Trycom Technology Co., Ltd
No.35, Zhongxing Rd., Guishan Township, Taoyuan County 333, Taiwan.

5-1-1.TT: Analog input type
5-1-2.DD: Data format setting   *Default
Type Code 08 09 0A 0B 0C 0D
Voltage: ±10V ±5V ±2.5V ±1.25V ±650mV ±20mA
% of FSR ±100 % ±100 % ±100 % ±100 % ±100 % ±100 %
2’S
complem
ent
Fast
Mode
0000~8000~FFFF 0000~8000~FFFF 0000~8000~FFFF 0000~8000~FFFF 0000~8000~FFFF 0000~8000~FFFF
Normal
Mode
000000~800000~
FFFFFF
000000~800000~F
FFFFF
000000~800000~F
FFFFF
000000~800000~F
FFFFF
000000~800000~F
FFFFF
000000~800000~F
FFFFF
Bit 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Function
Rejection
*0=60Hz
1=50Hz
Checksum
*0:Disable
1:Enable
Mode
*0=Normal
1=Fast
0 0
Perform Voltage
0:Disable
1:Enable:
Engineer Unit Format
*00=Voltage
 01=Percent
10=2’s Complement HEX Format
 22
Ex:Send command:”%01020800”…..ID from 01 to 02,type-+/-10V,DD=Normal mode, Voltage mode.
Response:!01….Command valid.
Send command:”#027”…Read channel 7 value.
Response:” !02+08.90165”……Voltage =”+8.90165V”.
Ex:Send command:”%02010822”…..ID from 02 to 01,type-+/-10V,DD=Fast mode, Hex mode.
Response:”!02”….Command valid.
Send command:”#011”…Read channel 1 value.
Response:” !01>EDAE”……Hex data=”EDAE”.
Ex:Send command:”%01010821”…..ID from 01 to 01,type-+/-10V,DD=Fast mode, Percent mode.
Response:”!01”….Command valid.
Send command:”#010”…Read channel 0 value.
Response:” !01>+084.59%”……+84.59 Percent.
5-2. Read analog input from N channel value
Command #IDN(CHK)(cr)
Syntax
description
# First leading code
ID  Address of setting module 00~FF(HEX)
N Digital Input channel 0~7
CHK Checksum
(cr) Carriage return
Response !IDData(CHK) (cr) Data: Channel N data
?ID (CHK)(cr) Command Invalid
Ex:Send command:”#010”  Read the TRP-C68H channel 1 value.
Response:”!01+08.336”…..Channel 1 value =+8.336V, DD type=Voltage mode.
 23
5-3. Read all channel analog value
Command #ID(CHK)(cr)

Send Command:”01 46 06 00 08 20 00 00”…….Set up TRP-C68H’s configuration,
Response:” 01 46 06 00 00 00 00 00 “…Command valid!,
Type Code 08 09 0A 0B 0C 0D
Voltage: ±10V ±5V ±2.5V ±1.25V ±650mV ±20mA
% of FSR ±100 % ±100 % ±100 % ±100 % ±100 % ±100 %
2’S
complem
ent
Fast
Mode
0000~8000~FFFF 0000~8000~FFFF 0000~8000~FFFF 0000~8000~FFFF 0000~8000~FFFF 0000~8000~FFFF
Normal
Mode
000000~800000~
FFFFFF
000000~800000~F
FFFFF
000000~800000~F
FFFFF
000000~800000~F
FFFFF
000000~800000~F
FFFFF
000000~800000~F
FFFFF
Bit 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Function
Rejection
*0=60Hz
1=50Hz
Checksum
*0:Disable
1:Enable
Mode
*0=Normal
1=Fast
0 0
Perform Voltage
0:Disable
1:Enable:
Engineer Unit Format
*00=Voltage
 01=Percent
10=2’s Complement HEX Format
 37
6-6. Read the module’s Firmware
Command ID 46 07 00 (CRC)
Syntax
Description
ID Address of setting module 1~247
46 Function Code
07 Read module’s Firmware
00   Reserved code
Response
01 46 07 18 01 17 00 (CRC)
ID 46 07 ……Module command Line
YY:Year, MM :Month ,DD:Date ,
00 : Reserved code
ID C6 00 (CRC) ID C6 (CRC) C6:Error function code 00 : Reserved code
Example:
Send Command:”01 46 07 00”…….Set up TRP-C68H’s configuration,
Response:” 01 46 07 18 01 00“…2018 /01/18 TRP-C68H Firmware Version,
Error Response: “01 C6 00  ”……Error code.
 38
8. Application